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Reminders to Assure On-Going Success  
 
DO NOT SUBMIT CLAIMS TO MITS FOR DATES OF SERVICE BEFORE July 1, 2012. 
Dates of Service 6/30/12? Send to MACSIS.    
Dates of Service 7/1/12 and after? Send to MITS.   
This is true for ALL claims whether submitted via EDI or the MITS Web Portal. 
 
 
IF YOUR AGENCY HAS A MEDICAID NUMBER TERMINATED JUNE 30, 2012 AND YOU 
PROVIDE INJECTABLE LONG ACTING ANTIPSYCHOTIC MEDICATIONS… 
You may submit claims for injectable medications (J-Codes) for dates of service before 7/1/12 via the web 
portal or EDI files using your Medicaid number end dated June 30, 2012.  IF YOU USE THE PORTAL 
TO SUBMIT THESE CLAIMS YOU MUST ENTER USING THE ADMINISTRATOR'S 
ACCOUNT, NOT THE ACCOUNT OF ONE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR'S AGENTS.  In addition, 
these claims can be submitted via EDI using the terminated number for the 365-day claim run-out period. 
 
CLAIMS FOR BOTH INJECTABLE MEDICATIONS AND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 
SERVICES…may be submitted in the same EDI file.   
 
ONCE YOU ARE A CERTIFIED TRADING PARTNER ACTIVELY SUBMITTING CLAIMS… 
You may perform batch Medicaid eligibility checks by submitting the “270 Health Care Claim 
Eligibility Benefit Inquiry.”  Before initiating regular submissions of the “270” files, TRADING 
PARTNERS MUST SUBMIT ONE 270 TEST FILE TO THE SAME LOCATION WHERE THEY 
SUBMITTED EDI CLAIM TEST FILES.  If the file has been successfully submitted in the testing region, 
trading partners will receive back: 1)   a “999” file back acknowledging successful receipt and 
 2) a “271 transaction” in response to 270 test files.  Unlike the EDI claims file testing process, no 
“percentage passing” is required for the 270-271 transactions.  Once trading partners have 
successfully submitted a “270” file, they may initiate regular “270” file submissions and will receive back 
the “271 Health Care Claim Eligibility Benefit Response.” Questions regarding 270-271 transactions 
should be submitted to OIS-EDI-SUPPORT@jfs.ohio.gov  
 
ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER (EFT) PAYMENTS BEGIN THIS WEEK!  
EFT payments are sent to Ohio Medicaid providers beginning at Midnight every Thursday for claims 
adjudicated the previous week.  The speed with which EFT payments are posted to a provider's account 
depends on their individual banking institution.  In most cases, the payments will be posted during the 
bank's business day on Thursday.  So, providers with questions about their EFT payments should first 
contact their Bank to confirm that EFTs have been posted to their account.  Any further questions about 
EFT payments should be directed to:  
Ohio Shared Services, Vendor Maintenance   
614-338-4781 (voice)   614-485-1052  (Fax)   877-644-6771 (Toll Free)  vendor@ohio.gov  (E-mail) 
 
The Authorization Agreement for Direct Deposit of EFT Payments form and other information can 
be found at: http://ohiosharedservices.ohio.gov/Vendors.aspx?Page=2    

Days Into Go-Live:  12 
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